Accordingly, it is held that the Plaintiffs are entitled to recover damages 

from the Defendants. As regards the quantification, based on broad 

assessment of the evidence on record, this Court holds that the Defendant 

Nos. 1, 3 and 4 shall jointly and severally pay an amount of ₹2,50,000/- 

(Rupees Two Lakhs and Fifty Thousand Only) to the Plaintiffs towards 

damages on account of loss suffered by the Plaintiffs due to counterfeiting 

activities of the Defendants, which is evidenced by the search and seizure 

memos annexed by the Plaintiffs, because of which the Plaintiffs had to

[...]

(1), (2), (3), (4), (5), (6), (7), (9), (10) and 

(12) are decided in favour of the Plaintiffs and against the Defendants. The 

Suit is decreed in terms of Prayer contained in Paragraph No. 36 (i) to (iii) 

of the Plaint. Defendant Nos. 1, 3 and 4 are jointly and severally directed to 

pay ₹2,50,000/- (Rupees Two Lakhs and Fifty Thousand Only) to the 

Plaintiffs towards damages on account of loss suffered by the Plaintiffs due 

to counterfeiting activities of the Defendants within a period of four weeks, 

failing which the Defendants shall be liable to pay the interest at 9% per